

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAREN E. RAMM,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW CAMPBELL
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER,
DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
1336 Beltjen Road, Suite 202
St. Thomas, VI 00802
Tel: (340) 774-4449
Email: Matt_Campbell@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Related proceedings	iii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement.....	4
Procedural Background.....	4
Reasons For Granting the Petition.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SPLIT AMONGST THE CIRCUITS	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	10
A. The elements of bank fraud were completed beyond the ten-year statute of limitations ...	10
B. The disbursal of funds was complete in 2004, rendering the scheme complete outside the statute of limitations.....	13
C. The extension of the term of a business loan did not revive a completed scheme for statute of limitations purposes	17
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Pendergast v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 412, 418 (1943)	5
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 188 F.3d 886 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 42 F.3d 97 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Goldblatt</i> , 813 F.2d 619 (3d Cir. 1987).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 618 F.2d 1085 (4 th Cir. 1980)	9, 21
<i>United States v. Kilkenny</i> , 493 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 941 F.2d 309 (5th Cir.1991)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Lilly</i> , 983 F.2d 300 (1st Cir. 1992)	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Longfellow</i> , 43 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 42 F.3d 836 (4th Cir.1994).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Reitmeyer</i> , 356 F.3d 1313 (10 th Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Sain</i> , 141 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)	11, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Sirang</i> , 70 F.3d 588, 595-96 (11th Cir.1995).....	11
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. §1344	10
18 U.S.C. §3293	5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....	3
